[Authorised English Translation]

HARYANA GOVERNMENT EDUCATION DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION Notification The 2nd September, 2004

No. G.S.R. 26/Const./Art. 309/2004-In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India and all other powers enabling him in this behalf, the Governor of Haryana ,a hereby makes the following rules further to armed the Haryana Higher Education Department, field offices (Group D) Service Rules, 1998, namely :-

1. these rules may be called the Haryana Higher Education Department, field Offices (Group D) Service (Amendment) Rules 2004.

2. In the Haryana Higher Education Department, Field Offices (Group D) Service Rules, 1998, (hereinafter called the said rules), the rules 9, in Clause II, for the words "Laboratory Attendant", the words and brackets, "Laboratory attendant (Lower Grade)" shall be substituted.

namely :-

3. In the said rules, for Appendix A, the following Appendix shall be substituted

"Appendix A (See rule 3)

Sr. No.	Designation of Post		Number of Posts		Scale of Pay (Rs)
1	Library Attendant	65		65	3050-75-3950- EB-80-4350
2	Laboratory Attendant (Lower Grade)				2650-65-3300- EB-40003
3	Daftri	3		3	2650-65-3300- EB-70-4000
4	Peon	182	14	196	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
5	Chowkidar	91	4	95	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
6	Beldar	84	4	88	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
7	Sweeper	96	4	100	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
8	Mali	50	4	54	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
9	Water Carrier	19	1	20	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200
10	Animal Collector	5		5	2550-55-2660- EB-60-3200

HARYANA GOVT. GAZ (EXTRA) SETP.2, 2014

4. In the said rules, in Appendix B, under columns 1, 2, 3, and 4, serial No. 2 and entries the against, the following serial no. and entries the against shall be substituted, namely:-

1	2	3	4	
	Laboratory Attendant (Lower Grade)		(i) Under matric ;	(i) Under matric
	х г		(ii) Knowledge of Hindi.	 (ii) Five years' experience as Daftri, Peon, chowkidar, Beldar, Sweeper, Mali, Water Carrier or Animal collector ; (iii) Knowledge of Hindi.

- 5. In the said rules, in Appendix C, under columns, 1 and 2, against serial number 2, for the words Laboratory Attendant" the words and brackets "Laboratory Attendant (Lower Grade)" shall be substituted.
- 6. In the said rules, in Appendix D, under columns 1 and 2, against serial number 2, for the words, 'Laboratory Attendant", the words and brackets "Laboratory Attendant (Lower Grade)" shall be substituted.

M.L. TAYAL, Financial Commissioner, and Principal Secretary to Government Haryana Education Department.